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Independent Auditor’s Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the
Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, as amended

Review Report to
The Board of Directors
CUPID LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Cupid Ltd
(the “Company”) for the quarter ended September 30, 2021 and year to date from April 01, 2021 to
September 30, 2021, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of
the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing
Regulations”).

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and approved by the
Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement
principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) “Interim Financial Reporting” prescribed
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder
and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion
on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements
(SRE) 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform
the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement.
A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to
financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and
accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe
that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement
principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards (‘Ind AS’) specified under Section 133
of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting
principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms
of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any
material misstatement.

For Chaturvedi Sohan & co. At
Chartered Accountants ph
Firm Registration No: 118424"'?!1
VIVEKANAND il by EANAND ol S
CHATURVEDI Date: 2021.11.12 180145 40530 | 2

Vivekanand Chaturvedi < = s
Partner A

Membership No.106403
UDIN: 21106403AAAAFC1182 e

Place: Mumbai
Date: 12/11/2021

320, Tulsiani Chambers, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. India.Tel: +91 22 2281 5154 /56, +91 9022 952550
E-Mail:-accounts@cachaturvedi.com / audit@cachaturvedi.com /tax@cachaturvedi.com /finance@cachatuvedi.com

website: www.cachaturvedi.com :
3y e



CUPID LIMITED
Address : - A-68, M.1.D.C. (Malegaon), Sinnar, Nashik — 422113, Maharashtra, India.

CIN No : L25193MH1993PLC070846

Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year Ended 30th September, 2021
(Zin Lacs except EPS data , unless otherwise stated )

(Loss) (Net of Tax)

Quarter Ended On Half Year Ended Year Ended
S.No. Particulars 30-Sep-2021 | 30-Jun-2021 | 30-Sep-2020 | 30-Sep-2021 | 30-Sep-2020 | 31-Mar-2021
(Unaudited ) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) ( Audited )
1 |Revenue from operation 3,279.48 323524 2,945.55 6,514.72 5,739.08 14,373.05
2 |Other Non - operation Incomes 128.30 120.95 138.82 24925 193.41 516.98
Total Income 3,407.78 3,356.19 3,084.37 6,763.97 5,932.49 14,890.03
3 |Expenses
a) Cost of Material Consumed 1,640.18 1,295.61 1,054.14 2,935.79 1,548.93 4.861.63
b) Change in Inventories (112.26) (115.80) (377.73) (228.06) (20.11) 184.59
¢) Employee benefit expenses 305.49 27561 252.65 581.10 496,88 1,014.88
d) Finance costs 4,03 2.04 11.27 6.07 3228 39,40
e) Depreciation 61.00 60.85 65.08 121.85 12921 259.89
f) Other Expenses 894.45 1,046.88 1,141,96 1,941.33 2,024.07 4,709.54
Total Expenses 2,792.89 2,565.19 2,147.37 5,358.08 4,211.26 11,069.93
4 [Profit from Continuing Operation Before 614.89 791.00 937.00 1,405.89 1,721.23 3,820.10
Exceptional items and Taxes
s |Profit From Ordinanry Activities 614.89 791.00 937.00 1,405.89 1,721.23 3,820.10
Before Tax
6 | Less : Tax Expenses
a) Income tax for current quarter/ year 142.24 187.97 23322 330.21 426.41 946.98
b) Yi:?: / (Excess) provision of earlier } i ) ) ) 43.96
¢) Deferred Tax Expenses / (Credit) 7.85 8.13 (4.52) 15.98 (5.61) (69.18)

Item that will not be reclassified to profit and
|loss account

Remeasurement of employee defined benefit
obligation

Income Tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

(8.16)

2.05

(8.16)

2,05

(35.04)

8.82

Total Comprehensive Income (after
tax) for the period

458.69

594.90

708.30

1,053.59

1,300.43

2,872.12

10

11

(a)
(b)

Paid up Equity Share Capital
(Face value Rs.10/-)

Earning Per Share (EPS)

Basic EPS ... ...... ( Amount is Rs )
Diluted EPS........ ( Amount is Rs )

1,333.80

348

3.48

1,333.80

4.46
4.46

1,333.80

5.31
5.31

1,333.80

1,333.80

9.75

9.75

1,333.80

21.73
21.73




NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY RESULT: -

Place:

Date:

. The above unaudited standalone financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee

and have been approved by the Board of Director at its meeting held on 12th November,
2021.

. Financial results for all the periods presented have been prepared in accordance with the

recognition and measurement principle of Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian

Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time.

The company’s business operation comprises of operating segments viz., Male and

Female contraceptives, other relevant products and In Vitro Devices (IVD).

Board of Director have considered and declared the 1% Interim Dividend for the financial
year 2021-2022 of % J____/- per share of % 10/- each.

. The Board of Directors authorised Mr. Pradeep Kumar Jain, Independent director to sign

the standalone financial results of the company for quarter ended 30th September, 2021.

The previous period / year financial figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever

necessary to make them comparable.

The  results of the Company are available for investors  at

https://www.cupidlimited.com/, https://www.nseindia.com/ and

https://www.bseindia.com/

Mumbai For and on behalf of
Cupid Limited

12th November, 2021

Pradeep Ku
(Independent Director



Cupid Limited
Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at September, 30, 2021

EQUITY
Equity Share capital
Other Equity

Total Equity

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (net)
Provisions
Others
Financial Liabilities

Total Non Current Liabilities
Current liabilities
Financial Liabiliti
Current Borrowings
Trade payables
Other financial liabilities

Provisions

Other current liabilities

Income tax liabilities (Net)
Total Current Liabilities

(Rs. In Lacs)
As at As at
Patudee 30.09.2021 31.03.2021
Unaudited Audited

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 2,798.31 2,906.46

Capital Work In Progress 676.73 140.16

Intangible assets 5.55 6.82

Investment In Associate 4250 -

Financial Non - Current Assets

Non Current Investments -

Other financial assets -
Other non-current assets - -
Total Non - Current Assets 3,523.09 3,053.44

Current assets
Inventories 1,702.11 1,378.48
Financial Current Assets . -

Trade receivables 2,291.40 2,546.73

Current Investments 4,898.86 4,761.72

Cash and cash equivalents 553.08 99.25

Bank balances other than cash & cash equivalents 1,860.47 1,828.91

Short Term Loan 337.56 178.71

Other financial assets 119.83 81.98
Other current assets 1,305.06 1,308.71
Total Current Assets 13,068.37 12,184.49

1,333.80 1,333.80
12,344.07 11,7561.20
13,677.87 13,085.00

85.84 69.86
17.50 -
103.34 69.86
816.39 -
928.54 1,005.81
680.11 576.32
127.52 104.27
76.33 120.52
181.36 277.15
2,810.25 2,083.07

Place: Mumbai
Date : 12th November, 2021

On Behalf of Board of Directors
For Cupid Li

Pradeep Kumar Jain
Independent Director
DIN No. : 01852819




Cupid Limited
Standalone Statement of Cash flows for the Six Months Ended September 30, 2021

(Rs. In Lacs)
Particulars As at 30.09.2021 | As at 31.03.2020
Operating activities
Net Profit/(Loss) before Tax 1,405.89 3,820.09
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash inflow from operating activities
Finance Cost 6.07 39.40
Depreciation 121.85 259.90
Unrealised Income on Mutual Fund ; (72.77) (114.99)
Interest Income (163.49) (271.02)
OCI (Net of tax) (6.11) (26.22)
Reversal of lease assts and liability effect net off - 10.54
Expected Credit Loss - (117.01)
1,291.44 3,600.69
Working capital adjustments:-
(Increase) / Decrease in Inventories (323.63) 26948
(Increase) / Decrease in Other Loans and advances (158.85) (129.08)
(Increase) / Decrease in Other current assets (34.19) 450.16
(Increase) / Decrease in Trade and other Receivables 255.33 1,759.41
Increase / (Decrease) in Provision 3141 41.23
Increase / (Decrease) in Trade Payables (17.27) (1,177.62)
Increase / (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilties & Provisions (3.77) 319.68
980.47 5,133.95
Income taxes paid (346.19) (945.17)
Net cash flow from operating activities 634.28 4,188.78
Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (476.23) (387.77)
(Increase) / Decrease in fixed deposit (31.55) 1,759.91
(Purchase)/Sale of Investments & Fair Value Changes (1 79.65}1 (2,524.86)
Interest Income 163.49 271.02
Net cash flow used in investing activities (523.94) (881.70)
Financing activities
Dividend Declared & Approved (466.83) (133.38)
Short Term Borrowings 816.39 (3,129.75)
Interest paid (6.07) (39.40)
Net cash flow from financing activities 343.49 (3,302.53)
Increase in cash and cash equivalents 453.83 4,55
Opening Cash and cash equivalents 99.25 94.70
Closing Cash and cash equivalents 553.08 99.25
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Independent Auditor’s Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the
Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, as amended

Review Report to
The Board of Directors
CUPID Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of CUPID
Limited (the “Holding Company”) and its associates (the Holding Company and its associates together
referred to as “the Group”), its associates for the quarter ended September 30, 2021 and year to date
from April 01, 2021 to September 30, 2021 being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the
requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,
2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations”).

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company’s Management and approved by
the Holding Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) “Interim Financial
Reporting” prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant
rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is
to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements
(SRE) 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform
the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement.
A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for
financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant
matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. We also
performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated March 29, 2019
issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to
the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the associates.

320, Tulsiani Chambers, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. India.Tel: +91 22 2281 5154 /56, +91 9022 952550
E-Mail:-accounts@cachaturvedi.com / audit@cachaturvedi.com /tax@cachaturvedi.com Iﬁnance@uchamved! com =
website: www.cachaturvedi.com 1 B



5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based
on the consideration of the review report of other auditor referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has
come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance
with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards (‘Ind
AS’) specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued
thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information
required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

6. The accompanying Statement includes the unaudited interim financial results and other financial
information, in respect of associates, whose unaudited interim financial results include total revenues of
Rs. 757.66 Lakhs, total net Loss of Rs. 62.54 Lakhs from April 01, 2021 to September 30, 2021 as
considered in the Statement which have been reviewed by the independent auditor. The independent
auditor’s report on interim financial results of these entities have been furnished to us by the
Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures
in respect of these associates is based solely on the report of such auditor and procedures performed by
us as stated in paragraph 3 above. Our conclusion on the Statement in respect of matters stated in
paragraph 6 above is not modified with respect to our reliance on the work done and the report of the
other auditor.

For Chaturvedi Sohan & co. :

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: 118424
VIVEKANAND G e 2rumvenn
CHATU RVEDI 332?53921,11.1218:02:28

Vivekanand Chaturvedi
Partner Place: Mumbai
Membership No.106403 Date: 12/11/2021

UDIN: 21106403AAAA{' B6325 =



CUPID LIMITED CIN No : L25193MH1993PLC070846
Address : - A-68, M.I.D.C. (Malegaon), Sinnar, Nashik — 422113, Maharashtra, India.

Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year Ended 30th September, 2021
(T in Lacs except EPS data , unless otherwise stated)

Quarter Ended On Half Year Ended Year Ended
8.No. Particulars 30-Sep-2021 | 30-Jun-2021 | 30-Sep-2020 | 30-Sep-2021 | 30-Sep-2020 | 31-Mar-2021
( Unaudited ) | ( Unaudited ) | ( Unaudited ) ( Unaudited ) ( Unaudited ) ( Audited )

1 |Revenue from operation 3,279.48 3,235.24 2,945.55 6,514.72 5,739.08 14,373.05
2 |Other Non - operation Incomes 128.30 120.95 138.82 249.25 193.41 516.98

Total Income 3,407.78 3,356.19 3,084.37 6,763.97 5,932.49 14,890.03
3 |Expenses
a) Cost of Material Consumed 1,640.18 1,295.61 1,054.14 2,935.79 1,548.93 4.861.63
b) Change in Inventories (112.26) (115.80) (377.73) (228.06) (20.11) 184.59
¢) Employee benefit expenses 30549 275.61 252.65 581.10 496.88 1,014.88
d) Finance costs 4.03 2.04 1127 6.07 3228 39.40
€) Depreciation 61.00 60.85 65.08 121.85 129.21 259.89
f) Other Expenses 894.45 1,046.88 1,141.96 1,941.33 2,024.07 4,709.54

Total Expenses 2,792.89 2,565.19 2,147.37 5,358.08 4,211.26 11,069.93
4 E’““‘ frasas Costinxing Operation Belore 614.89 791.00 937.00 1,405.89 1,721.23 3,820.10
5 ;:';f:f;::’ Oxdinsary Acdvities 614.89 791.00 937.00 1,405.89 1,721.23 3,820.10
6 | Less : Tax Expenses
a) Income tax for current quarter/ year 142.24 187.97 233.22 330.21 42641 946.98
b) Vbe:;}: / (Excess) provision of earlier ) ) ) ) } 43.96
c) Deferred Tax Expenses / (Credit) 7.85 8.13 (4.52) 15.98 (5.61) (69.18)

Share 0!' Profit / (loss) (PAT) of

8 (21.23) (3.79) - (25.02) - B
Associates .
9 |Net Profit for the Peroid 443.57 591.11 708.30 1,034.68 1,300.43 2,898.33
10 Other Comprehensive Income /
(Loss) (Net of Tax)
i) Item that will not be reclassified to profit and
|loss account
. |Remeasurement of employee defined benefit - .
@ obligation (8.16) (8.16) (35.04)
(ii) lncomc_ Tax relating to items that will not be 205 i 2,05 ) 8.82
reclassified to profit or loss
11 |Share of OCI (Net of tax) of Associates - - - - : a
12 |Total Comprehensive Income 437.47 591.11 708.30 1,028.58 1,300.43 2,872.12
i, [PRSEeRae M L 133380  1,333.80 1,333.80 1,333.80 1,333.80 1,333.80

(Face value Rs.10/-)

14 |Earning Per Share (EPS)

(a) Basic EPS ... ...... ( Amount is Rs ) 333 443 5.31 7.76 9.75 21.73
(b) Diluted EPS........ ( Amount is Rs ) 3.33 4.43 5.31 7.76 9.75 21.73




NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY RESULT: -

1. The above unaudited consolidated financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and

have been approved by the Board of Director at its meeting held on 12th November, 2021.

2. Financial results for all the periods presented have been prepared in accordance with the
recognition and measurement principle of Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian

Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time.

3. The company’s business operation comprises of operating segments viz.,, Male and Female

contraceptives, other relevant products and In Vitro Devices (IVD).

4. The Consolidated financial have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS 110 read with Ind AS
28 which include the standalone results of the parent company and its associate viz. Seloi

Healthcare Private Limited.

5. During the year the Company has invested in associates company, this is the first year of
consolidation hence previous year figures of consolidated financials and cash flow has taken from

standalone financials statement as of 31-03-2021 accordingly it is not comparable.

6. Board of Director have considered and declared the 1st Interim Dividend for the financial year
2021-2022 of i: /- per share of Z 10/- each.

7. The Board of Directors authorised Mr. Pradeep Kumar Jain, Independent director to sign the

consolidated financial results of the company for quarter ended 30th September, 2021.

8. The previous period / year financial figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary

to make them comparable.

9. The results of the Company are available for investors at https://www.cupidlimited.com/,
https://www.nseindia.com/ and https://www.bseindia.com/

Place: Mumbai " For and on behalf of
: Cupid Limited

Date: 12th November, 2021

Pradeep Kumar Jain
(Independent Director)



Cupid Limited

Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at September, 30, 2021

(Rs. In Lacs
As at As at
e 30.09.2021 31.03.2021
Unaudited Audited

Non-current asse!

Property, Plant and Equipment 2,798.31 2,906.46

Capital Work In Progress 676.73 140.16

Intangible assets 5.55 6.82

Investment In Associate 17.48 -

Financial Non - Current Assets

Non Current Investments -

Other financial assets -
Other non-current assets - -
Total Non - Current Assets 3,498.07 3,053.44

Current assets
Inventories 1,702.11 1,378.48
Financial Current Assets - -

Trade receivables 2,291.40 2,546.73

Current Investments 4,898.86 4,761.72

Cash and cash equivalents 553.08 99.25

Bank balances other than cash & cash equivalents 1,860.47 1,828.91

Short Term Loan 337.56 178.711

Other financial assets 119.83 81.98
Other current assets 1,305.06 1,308.71
Total Current Assets 13,068.37 12,184.49

EQUITY
Equity Share capital 1,333.80 1,333.80
Other Equity 12,319.05 11,751.20
Total Equity 13,652.85 13,085.00
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 85.84 69.86
Provisions 5 =
Others 17.50 -
Financial Liabilities - -
Total Non Current Liabilities 103.34 69.86
Current liabilities
Financial Current Liabilities
Current Borrowings 816.39 -
Trade payables 928.54 1,005.81
Other financial liabilities 680.11 575.32
Provisions 127.52 104.27
Other current liabilities 76.33 120.52
Income tax liabilities (Net) 181.36 21715
Total Current Liabilities 2,810.25 2,083.07

On Behalf of Board of Directors
For Cupid Limited
Place: Mumbai Pradeep Kumar Jain
Date : 12th November, 2021 Independent Director

DIN No. : 01852819



Cupid Limited

Consolidated Statement of Cash flows for the Six Months Ended September 30, 2021

(Rs. In Lacs)
Particulars As at 30.09.2021 | As at 31.03.2020
Operating activities
Net Profit/(Loss) before Tax 1,405.89 3,820.09
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash inflow from operating activities
Finance Cost 6.07 39.40
Depreciation 121.85 259.90
Unrealised Income on Mutual Fund (12.17) (114.99)
Interest Income {163.49)1 (271.02)
OCI (Net of tax) (6.11) (26.22)
Losses of asscoaites Company (25.02) 10.54
Expected Credit Loss - (117.01)
1,266.42 3,600.69
Working capital adjustments:-
(Increase) / Decrease in Inventories (323.63) 269.48
(Increase) / Decrease in Other Loans and advances (158.85) (129.08)
(Increase) / Decrease in Other current assets (34.19) 450.16
(Increase) / Decrease in Trade and other Receivables 255.33 1,759.41
Increase / (Decrease) in Provision KYRY 4123
Increase / (Decrease) in Trade Payables (77.27) (1,177.62)
Increase / (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilties & Provisions (3.77) 319.68
955.45 5,133.95
Income taxes paid (346.19) (945.17)
Net cash flow from operating activities 609.26 4,188.78
Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (476.23) (387.77)
(Increase) / Decrease in fixed deposit (31.55) 1,759.91
(Purchase)/Sale of Investments & Fair Value Changes (179.65) (2,524.86)
Interest Income 163.49 271.02
losses of ascoaite company 25.02 -
Net cash flow used in investing activities (498.92) (881.70)
Financing activities
Dividend Declared & Approved (466.83) (133.38)
Short Term Borrowings 816.39 (3,129.75)
Interest paid (6.07) (39.40)
Net cash flow from financing activities 343.49 (3,302.53)
Increase in cash and cash equivalents 453.83 4,55
Opening Cash and cash equivalents 99.25 94.70
Closing Cash and cash equivalents 553.08 99.25
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